

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Case No. 18-1129 (consolidated with Nos. 18-1135, 18-1148, 18-1159)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER NATIVE AMERICAN
INDIAN TRIBES AND TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES of AMERICA, *Respondents*,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TRIBAL HISTORIC
PRESERVATION OFFICERS, et al., *Intervenors*.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

PETITIONERS' AND INTERVENORS' OPENING BRIEF

**UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND
OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN
OKLAHOMA AND OTHER
TRIBAL PARTICIPANTS**

J. Scott Sypolt
Joel D. Bertocchi
Jeffrey J. Mayer
Eric J. Gribbin
AKERMAN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive, 46th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

January 25, 2019

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

**CROW CREEK TRIBE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA and OMAHA TRIBE OF
NEBRASKA**

Stephen Diaz Gavin
RIMON, P.C.
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 871-3772

**NATIONAL TRUST FOR
HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN
THE UNITED STATES**

Elizabeth S. Merritt
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION
2600 Virginia Ave., NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 588-6035

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA

Joseph H. Webster
F. Michael Willis
Akilah J. Kinnison
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER LLP
2120 L Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 822-8282

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TRIBAL HISTORIC
PRESERVATION OFFICERS**

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
James T. Graves
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION GEORGETOWN
UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties and Amici.	i
B. Ruling Under Review.....	ii
C. Related Cases.	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Petitioners	6
1. Petitioner Tribes	6
2. NATHPO.....	7
3. National Trust for Historic Preservation.....	7
B. NHPA.....	8
C. FCC and the Cellular Industry.....	8
1. The 2004 Programmatic Agreement	9
2. The Positive Impact of the 2004 NPA	10

D.	The Rulemaking Process for the Order	11
1.	Notice and Comment Period	11
E.	Factual Findings.....	12
1.	Finding One:.....	13
2.	Finding Two:	15
3.	Finding Three:	16
4.	Finding Four:.....	18
F.	The Impact of the Order on NHPA Review	19
G.	Order Issued and Implemented.....	21
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
	STANDING	23
	ARGUMENT	24
I.	WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE DEPLOYMENT IS A FEDERAL UNDERTAKING AND MAJOR FEDERAL ACTION BECAUSE THE FCC LICENSES TRANSMISSION OF FEDERAL SPECTRUM	24
II.	FCC IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	30
III.	EXCLUDING SMALL WIRELESS FACILITIES FROM REVIEW VIOLATES THE APA.....	32
IV.	THE FCC’S CHANGES TO POLICIES REGARDING MACRO CELL TOWERS AND REVIEW ON TRIBAL LAND VIOLATES THE APA ...	36
V.	THE FCC DID NOT MEANINGFULLY CONSULT WITH THE TRIBES	40
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal. Metro Mobile Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 38 (D.C.Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Cellular Communications Sys.</i> , 86 FCC.2d 469 (1981), <i>modified</i> , 89 FCC.2d 58, <i>further modified</i> , 90 FCC.2d 571 (1982), <i>review dismissed sub nom. U.S. v. FCC</i> , No. 82-1526 (D.C.Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 30
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, LLC. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 539 F.3d 492 (D.C.Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....	3, 8, 24, 27, 31, 33
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C.Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>DuBois v. USDA</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC. v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	30, 31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32
<i>Gencom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 832 F.2d 171 (D.C.Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Or.</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4, 31

<i>High Plains Wireless, LP. v. FCC</i> , 276 F.3d 599 (D.C.Cir. 2002).....	25, 27
<i>McMillan Park Comm. v. Nat’l Capital Planning Comm’n</i> , 968 F.2d 1283 (D.C.Cir. 1982).....	3, 25, 31
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	41, 47
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	30
<i>N.Y. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C.Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)	41
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C.Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Reuters, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C.Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Sheridan Kalorama Historical Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 49 F.3d 750 (D.C.Cir. 1995).....	25, 31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Sw. Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	30
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	36
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§701–706.....	5
28 U.S.C. §2342.....	5
28 U.S.C. §2344.....	5

42 U.S.C. §4332(C).....	24
47 U.S.C. §§151 et seq.....	30
47 U.S.C. §151	25
47 U.S.C. §301	25, 27
47 U.S.C. §309(j)	26
47 U.S.C. §316(a)	28
47 U.S.C. §319	32
47 U.S.C. §319(d)	32
47 U.S.C. §402(a)	5
54 U.S.C. §§300101 et seq.....	30
54 U.S.C. §300101(1)	8
54 U.S.C. §§300320(1)–(3)	21, 24
54 U.S.C. §302706(b)	21, 37
54 U.S.C. §304101(a)(8).....	7
54 U.S.C. §304101(a)(8).....	8
54 U.S.C. §304108(a)	8, 30
54 U.S.C. §306102(b)(4)	8
54 U.S.C. §306108.....	21, 24, 29
54 U.S.C. §312102(a)	iv, 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)	5
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. §800.2(c)(2).....	10
-----------------------------	----

36 C.F.R. §800.16(f)	3
36 C.F.R. §800.16(y)	24
40 C.F.R. §1508.8	24
47 C.F.R. § Pt. 1, App. C	10
47 C.F.R. §1.903	25
47 C.F.R. §1.1312	31, 32, 33, 34
47 C.F.R. §1.1320(a).....	9
47 C.F.R. §1.1320(b)	9
47 C.F.R. §27.14(h)	26
63 Fed.Reg. 20496 (1998)	3
66 Fed.Reg. 17554 (2001)	10
70 Fed.Reg. 556 (2005)	10
<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies, 29 FCCRcd 12865 (2014).....</i>	<i>34, 35</i>
<i>ACHP Consultation with Indian Tribes in the Section 106 Review Process: A Handbook (2012).....</i>	<i>17, 38</i>
<i>ACHP Limitations on the Delegation of Authority by Federal Agencies to Initiate Tribal Consultation under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (2012).</i>	<i>38</i>
<i>ACHP Meeting the ‘Reasonable and Good Faith’ Identification Statement in Section 106 Consultation Review Process.....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>ACHP, Memorandum: Fees in the Section 106 Review Process (2001).....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>Amendment of Envtl. Rules, 5 FCCRcd 2942 (1990).....</i>	<i>8–9, 28</i>

<i>Auction of 700 MHz Band Licenses Closes</i> , DA 08-595 (Mar. 20, 2008)	26
<i>CCA, Clearing the Path for America’s Wireless Future</i>	19
<i>Consultation with Indian Tribal Governments</i> , 65 Fed.Reg. 67249 (2000)	41
EO 12875, <i>Enhancing the Intergovernmental Partnership</i> 58 Fed.Reg. 58093 (1993)	42
EO 13007, <i>Indian Sacred Sites</i> , 61 Fed.Reg. 26771 (1996)	42
EO 13084, <i>Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments</i> 63 Fed.Reg 27655 (1998)	42
<i>FCC Announces Voluntary Tower Constr. Notification Sys.</i> , 19 FCCRcd 1998 (2004)	9
<i>Nationwide Programmatic Agreement Regarding the Section 106 National Historic Preservation Act Review Process</i> , 20 FCCRcd 1073 (2004)	1, 9, 28, 32
<i>NPRM and NOI</i> , 32 FCCRcd 3330 (2017)	11
<i>Order</i> , WT Docket No. 17-79 and WC Docket No. 17-84, FCC 18-133 (released September 27, 2018)	19
<i>Public Notice</i> , 32 FCCRcd 10715 (2017)	12
<i>Change and Updates to Tower Construction Notification and E-106 Systems on July 2, 2018</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 6273 (2018)	21
<i>Statement of Policy on Establishing a Government-to-Government Relationship with Indian Tribes</i> , 16 FCCRcd 4078 (2000)	42, 43, 47
United States Constitution Art. I, § 8	41
